
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 08/03/2022 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 at 
10.30 am in the Microsoft Teams.  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman for this meeting.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 
2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by the 
Subcommittee are covered in items 6 and 12 which appear 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 



6.  
  

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23.  
 

Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

7.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

8.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 29 
June 2022 at 10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield.  
 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 

11.  
  

Supplementary Information informing the 
Director's Progress Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 31 - 44) 

12.  
  

Budget 2022/23.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 45 - 66) 

13.  
  

Public Procurement Rules - Developments 
during 2021  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 67 - 74) 

 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 24 November 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. P. Butlin – in the Chair (Warwickshire County Council) 
 

  

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Hagues  
Cllr. S. Rawlins  

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. B. Goodliffe  
Cllr. S. Ferguson  

 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. S. Clancy  
Cllr. A. Birmingham 

 

Leicestershire County Council  
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
Dr. R. K. A.  Feltham CC 

 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. M. Watson  
 

 

 
 
Apologies 
Apologies were received from Cllr. W. Fitzgerald (Peterborough City Council) and Cllr A. 
Coles (Peterborough City Council). 
 
In attendance 
 
Cllr N. Shailer was also in attendance from Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
ESPO 
Kristian Smith - Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director 
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
Matt Selwyn Smith – Assistant Director 
David Goodacre – Financial Controller 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director Corporate Resources on behalf of Consortium 
Treasurer 
Mo Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Cat Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer 
 

32. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed subject to minute 29 being amended to set out the ‘qualified opinion’ and 
amending of the RFS 102 to FRS 102. 
 

33. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

34. Declarations of interests.  

3 Agenda Item 2



 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

35. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

36. Proposed Updates to the Standard Financial Instructions and Delegations to the Director 
of ESPO.  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
regarding proposed updates to the standard financial instructions and delegations to the 
Director of ESPO. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approve the ; 
 

a) proposed changes to Appendix 4 to the Constitution of the ESPO Management 
Committee – Functions of and delegations to, the Director of ESPO as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
b) proposed changes to Appendix 6 to the Constitution of the ESPO Management 

Committee - Financial Regulations of the ESPO Management Committee 
(Including the Standard Financial Instructions), as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report.  

 
 

37. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 15 September 2021. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 6, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director acknowledged the ongoing challenge inflation posed to ESPO and 
businesses generally. Members were assured that officers had planned for inflationary 
risk as a key feature of the next trading year.  
 
Members were pleased to note the proposed dividend pool of £3.3million, that would be 
distributed to the Member Authorities in December, as per the formula of relative spend 
that the Management Committee had previously approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and supported, including agreement of the proposed distribution 
of the dividend pool of £3,333,600.  
 
 

38. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 March 2022 via 
Microsoft Teams. 

4



 
39. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

40. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 
Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided supplementary 
information to the progress report of the Director. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the supplementary information provided be noted.  
 

41. Update on the Build Programme for Additional Warehouse Capacity for ESPO.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director, the purpose of which was to 
update Members on the build programme for additional warehouse capacity. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  
  
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Director informed the Committee that the preferred site for additional warehouse 
capacity at Leaders Farm, as previously agreed by Management Committee, could no 
longer proceed. Having considered alternative options it was felt that, in light of the future 
ways of working project, a proposal to expand the warehouse at Grove Park, into its 
carpark, would present the best alternative for ESPO financially, logistically and 
environmentally. ESPO would undertake a feasibility study to demonstrate that the 
building would be deliverable.  
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:-  
 

i. In response to a query regarding the inclusion of Solar Panels on the 
new space, officers would look to consider it as an option at the 
appropriate time.  

 
ii. ESPO would utilize Leicestershire County Council’s, as the 

Administering Authority, Project Management resource within the 
Strategic Property Team. The Project Manager would facilitate work 
between ESPO and any external contractors that may be needed for 
external advice or expertise.  

 

5



iii. The Committee welcomed the proposal and agreed that the 
expansion at Grove Park would deliver a more sustainable reduced 
carbon footprint, which also made overwhelming financial sense.  

  
RESOLVED 
 
That the: 

a) approach set out within the report be noted and supported. 
 

b) proposed approach to develop Grove Park as the preferred option (subject to the 
feasibility study) given the parameters given were within the already approved 
business case, be approved.  

 
42. Energy Update.  

 
The Committee received a presentation on the Energy Market from the Director. A copy 
of the report, marked ’Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The exempt presentation was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Committee welcomed the presentation which set out ESPO’s strategy for 
procurement of energy, and recognised the turbulence within the energy market which 
was due to demand and geopolitical tensions.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the presentation be noted.  
 
 

10.30-11.40 CHAIRMAN 
24 November 2021 

 
 

6



  
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2022 
 

 
REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 

 
 

Purpose of Report      
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the work 

undertaken to create the annual Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) for 
2022-23.  
 

2. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee considered the Plan for 2022-
23 at its meeting on 2 February and its decision is reflected in the 
recommendations in this report.  

 
Background 

 
3. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the 

proper administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific 
responsibility for arranging a continuous internal audit of those 
affairs. 
 

4. The Treasurer arranges for Leicestershire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service (LCCIAS) to provide internal audit for ESPO. LCCIAS 
must conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
PSIAS) which were last revised in April 2017. 

 
5. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to 

form an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
ESPO’s control environment (its framework of governance, risk 
management and control). In order to form an opinion, the scope of 
internal audit work needs to be wide. The PSIAS require the HoIAS 
to prepare a risk based internal audit plan to determine the priorities 
of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals. 
 

6. The HoIAS’ opinion helps to inform either the traditional Annual 
Governance Statement (a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, which apply to the Member Authorities comprising 
ESPO), or any alternative report following ESPO’s adoption of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

  

 
7 Agenda Item 6



 

 

7. The Finance & Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) is 
responsible for receiving and reviewing audit and governance 
reports and it acts as ‘the Board’ for PSIAS purposes. The 
Subcommittee received and noted the Plan at its meeting on 2 
February 2022. However, the Subcommittee does not have any 
decision-making authority and the Plan has to be approved by 
Management Committee (the Committee) given it has overall 
strategic responsibility for the management oversight and direction 
of and being the sole decision maker for ESPO. 

 
Planning methodology 

 
8. The Director of ESPO and the Leadership Team identify and 

manage risk and where it is required, design, implement and operate 
robust internal control systems. Targeted internal audits have 
identified continuing improvements to governance and risk 
management at ESPO, so to ensure that current and emerging risks 
are adequately covered the Plan is aligned with the Corporate Risk 
Register, the Business Strategy and the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

9. To further develop the scope of audit coverage, the HoIAS 
researches and evaluates where other/additional risk might occur to 
ESPO using methods including: - 
 

a. Consulting on emerging risks, planned changes and potential 
issues with the Director and the Leadership Team and the 
Consortium Treasurer and Secretary. The External Auditor 
will be consulted. 

b. Evaluation of governance arrangements e.g. plans, 
committee reports, accounts, risk register and governance 
statements 

c. Identification and evaluation of the robustness of other forms 
of assurance received 

d. Comparisons against similar purchasing consortia audit plans. 
e. ‘Horizon scanning’ new and emerging risks from professional 

and industry sources 
f. The risks to critical ‘business as usual’ systems when focus 

shifts elsewhere 
 

10. Part of the Plan requires annual audits on key elements of the 
financial and IT systems. These audits are undertaken in 
consultation with ESPO's External Auditors to assist in their planning 
of their annual audit to form an opinion that ESPO's financial 
accounts are not materially misstated. In the past, the External 
Auditor has determined that the quality and scope of LCCIAS work is 
sufficient to contribute positively to ESPO’s overall control 
environment. 
  

8



 

 

11. Any other significant projects for example ICT or Business Growth 
developments would be targeted for audit. GDPR compliance will be 
covered as part of Leicestershire County Council’s audit but any 
findings of relevance will be reported to ESPO members. A 
contingency is retained for consulting (advisory), unforeseen risks, 
special projects and investigations. An allocation is reserved for the 
HoIAS’ role in governance requirements (attendance at committees, 
form opinions and reports etc) and progressing any high importance 
recommendations. 
 

The internal audit plan 2022-23 
 
12. The attached Plan for 2022-23 (Appendix) contains a wide scope of 

audits that should allow the HoIAS to form an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of ESPO’s control environment. The 
overall scope of the Plan is comparable to a competitor of ESPO. 
 

13. A small amount of resource will be required to finalise 2021-22 
audits.  
 

14. The first column indicates which component of the control 
environment the audit primarily matches (there is quite often 
overlap). 
  

15. The 2022-23 Plan aims to give the optimum audit coverage within 
the resources available.  Though it is compiled and presented as a 
plan of work, it must be stressed that it is only a statement of intent, 
and there is a need for flexibility to review and adjust it as necessary 
in response to changes in ESPO’s business, risks, operations, 
programs, systems, and controls.  The HoIAS will discuss and agree 
any material changes with the Director of ESPO and Consortium 
Treasurer and these would be reported to the Committee. 
 

16. Whilst COVID-19 restrictions are being eased, and a form of ‘new normal’ is 
being established, the Plan will need to remain fluid pending any further 
outbreaks that may result in restrictions being re-established.
[...]
ed in the 
Appendix to this report. The plan has been presented to the 
Consortium Treasurer, Consortium Secretary and the Director of 
ESPO for comments and approval. 

 
Recommendation  

 
23. That the Finance and audit Subcommittee having considered the 

Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 in detail recommends the Management 
Committee 

 
a) Note and support the methodology used as a basis for 

developing the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23; 
 

b) Approve the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 
 

10



 

 

 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
At this stage there are no known direct implications resulting from the 
internal audit plan strategy, although ‘human resource’ elements will be 
audited. 

 
Background Papers     
 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact       
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service 
Tel: 0116-305-7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix -  ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 

Reference Control env't component Entity The indicative audit objective is to ensure that… Risk Reg Indicative Days

ESPO 22/23 - A Various Continuation of work commenced in 

2021-22

To complete any outstanding audits that overlap the financial year N/A 7

ESPO 22/23 - B Governance Annual Governance Requirements 

2021-22

Revised governance reporting arrangements are suitable 8 5

ESPO 22/23 - C Governance Counter Fraud - Cyber Security - follow 

up report

Adequate Cyber Security arrangements are in place in accordance with nationally issued good practice 

guidance and associated self-assessment (note this also addresses a key potential risk highlighted in the 

ESPO Fraud risk assessment work undertaken in 20/21).   Work will focus on ensuring the recommendations in 

the 21/22 report have been addressed

8, 20,  79 10

ESPO 22/23 - D Governance Frameworks Developing any new/developed mirrored offerings/Time taken 8, 25 , 60 7.5

ESPO 22/23 - E Governance Procurement Pol
[...]
74, 79

7.5

ESPO 22/23 - N Internal control Rebates income Annual audit to evaluate whether rebates received conform to estimates of supplier business generated  - focus 

will be on site visits 

45, 46 10

ESPO 22/23 - O Internal control Counter Fraud: Bank Mandate Fraud Policies and procedures surrounding the amendment of bank accounts are robust 20, 79, 82 5

ESPO 22/23 - P Internal control Counter Fraud: Approval process for 

variations to pay

Variations to pay are appropriately authorised in accordance with procedures 20, 79, 82 5

ESPO 22/23 - Q Internal control Counter Fraud: Data Analytics - 

Accounts Payables Vendors

Use of Data Analytics to provide assurance in respect of the accounts payables vendor database 79, 82 5

ESPO 22/23 - R Internal control Servicing Authority Key Performance Indicators for services provided by the Servicing Authority are adhered to 8 5

ESPO 22/23 - S Various Contingency Unforeseen events brought to the attention of the Head of Internal Audit Service by either ESPO Leadership 

Team or the Consortium Officers - examples may include  loss of customers/business, MTFS targets not being 

met, Failure to retain staff, staff sickness, energy related risks, major health & safety/legislative issue, 

warehouse issues, supply chain issues, adverse reputational issue, climate change, risks associated with ways 

of working

N/A 5

Client management Planning & research; progress meetings; servicing Committees; HoIAS requirements; confirming 

implementation of HI recommendations; External Audit liaison; advice

N/A 20

Total days = 150 150

(*) Annual audits undertaken that may assist the External Auditor

ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2022-23

Page 1 of 1

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2021 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 
24 November 2021. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 
 
Summary 
 

 
 

2. Up to the end of January 2022, 10 months into the year, a surplus of £5.7m 
has been made which is £1.4m better than budget. Trading continues to 
remain strong following the upturn after schools reopened more fully in early 
March 2021, high demand through our peak summer trading period and the 
September return to school period. The impact of the Omicron Covid variant on 
trading appears to have been minimal and we continue to benefit from the 
large, one off order with the Department of Education for abacuses, to support 
their mathematics catch up project in schools.  

3. In our catalogue business, sales across virtually all categories have returned to 
more normal, pre-Covid levels. Across frameworks and rebates, the business 
continues to perform well and grow. 

4. The surplus is £1.5m better than last year, as a result of the Covid pandemic 
and last year’s national ‘Stay at Home’ order which saw most of our customer 
base close physical offices/schools to all except for key workers/children of key 
workers.  

£m Actual 

Stores Sales 40.0 2.3 6.1% 3.8 10.6%

Direct Sales 16.3 1.0 6.3% 3.7 28.9%

Rebate plus fee income 7.9 1.3 20.5% 0.8 11.2%

Total Sales (Exc Gas) 64.2 4.6 7.7% 8.3 14.8%

Stores Margin % 31.0%

Directs Margin % 14.1%

Total Gross Margin 23.7 2.0 9.0% 2.7 13.1%

Total Expenditure 18.0 (0.5) (2.9%) (1.2) (6.4%)

Trading Surplus 5.7

Trading Surplus % 8.9%

Full Year Outturn - Estimate 

£m
Outturn

Full Year Surplus 5.4 - 5.8

B/(w) than 

Budget
B/(w) than LY

Year to January 2022 – Period 10

1.7% 1.4%

1.4 1.5

(0.2%) 0.6%

(0.5%) 0.4%

B/(w) than 

Budget

0.3 - 0.7

B/(w) than LY

0.7 - 1.1

15 Agenda Item 7



5. Costs continue to be tightly controlled with expenditure of £18.0m slightly 
higher than budget due to the cost of servicing higher sales volumes. (This 
includes staff costs which are £0.1m higher than budget). Costs are £1.2m 
higher than last year due to additional warehouse and distribution costs needed 
to service the significantly greater level of sales. 

6. For the full year, the budget is a surplus of £5.1m. Whilst we expect trading to 
continue positively to the end of the March financial year, there are also specific 
unbudgeted costs which we expect to materialise in the final quarter of the year 
(such as the Local Government Pay Award for 21/22 which will be back dated 
to 1 April 2021). Considering all this, our latest guidance for the full year is a 
trading surplus in the range of £5.4m - £5.8m. Note – our detailed outturn is 
at the mid-point of the guidance at c£5.6m.  

 

Sales and Margin 

 

 

 

7. Total sales for the 10 months to January 2022 reached £64.2m, which was 
£4.6m better than budget and £8.3m better than last year. Even though some 
government restrictions remained in place in the UK in spring/summer 2021, 
schools returning from 8th March 2021 resulted in trading returning to more 
normal levels. Trading over the summer was also strong with ‘peak’ sales 
comparable to previous years, and we have seen no reduction in trading as a 
result of the winter 21/22 Omicron variant emerging. 

8. Stores sales were £40.0m and £2.3m / +6% better than budget. Sales 
across virtually all product categories are higher compared to last year and 
returning to more normal levels.  

9. Comparing to pre Covid levels (2019/20), at a product level: 

16



a. Sales within our Cleaning and Catering section are +20% on pre-
Covid levels, with enhanced hygiene procedures continuing in 
schools and driving greater sales of soaps and paper towels. 

b. Curriculum sales are +19% with greater across most subjects, but in 
particular spend on Sport and Leisure with schools looking to do 
more outside. 

c. Sales of copier paper are down 16%, likely to be a long-term shift 
away from printing following the impact of remote working during 
Covid. 

10. Reported gross profit
[...]
e                                         
5. Review termly research.        
6. Keep a close eye on 
developments in the market & 
particularly on CCS & Amazon.                                                            
7. Continue to look out for 
member authority frameworks 
that duplicate ESPO's offering.                                                
8. Keep abreast of speculative 
frameworks that could take 
business from ESPO frameworks.                                                
9. Continue to explore and 
maximise exporting 
opportunities.                                         
10. Review approach to 
recruitment and retention of key 
procurement/commercial staff.
11. Consider bidding for the CCS 
tail spend tender issued in June 
2021

AD 
Procurement 
& Commercial

Ongoing 01/04/2019 Points 5, 6 & 7 added to List of 
Current Controls. Points 6 & 7 added to Risk 
indicators.                                                                        
02/12/2019 Additional controls added.   
05/03/2020 Further Actions updated. 08/06/2020 
Reviewed - no change.                                                  
27/11/20 Reviewed - no further action                
17.06.21   Point 11. added to Further Actions.  
02/09/21  Reviewed - no updates.                       
01/03/22 Reviewed - no updates.

48 Strategic IT Succession Planning - 
imminent departure of key staff

1. Unable to manage systems 
portfolio                                           
2.Business needs not met
3. Service to customers 
deteriorates 
4. Loss of sales & profits
5. Staff morale adversely 
affected

AD Operations 
& IT

4 4 16 Treat 1. Review IT strategy and set out IT 
ambitions in context of business 
planning and review skills and 
organisation in IT accordingly.                                                                        
2. Create a new structure that eanbles 
staff to grow into more senior roles,
3. Work with outside partners to deliver 
some of the technical su
[...]
ntionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

67 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021.
	6 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23.
	Appendix - ESPO 2022-23 IA Plan Final

	7 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix ABalanced scorecard
	Appendix B - 2021-22 CRR Top Risks Q4 for MC

	11 Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress Update.
	12 Budget 2022/23.
	13 Public Procurement Rules - Developments during 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 16 March 2022.  
 
 

PRESENT 
 

 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC  
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. A. Coles 
Cllr W. Fitzgerald 
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. A. Birmingham 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Hagues  
Cllr S. Rawlins  
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Watson 
 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Goodliffee 
Cllr S. Ferguson 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from the Chairman, Cllr. P. Butlin (Warwickshire County 
Council) and Cllr. S. Clancy (Norfolk County Council) 
  
ESPO  
Kristian Smith - Director  
David Godsell – Assistant Director  
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director  
Matt Selwyn Smith – Assistant Director  
David Goodacre – Financial Controller  
 
Leicestershire County Council  
 
John Sinnott – Consortium Secretary 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director Corporate Resources on behalf of Consortium  
Treasurer  
Neil Jones – Head of Internal Audit 
Matt Davis – Internal Audit Manager 
Mo Seedat – Head of Democratic Services  
Cat Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer 
 

44. Election of Chairman for this meeting.  
 
It was agreed that Cllr. M. Watson be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

Cllr. M. Watson in the Chair 
 

45. Minutes.  
 



 
 

 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 
Members noted that as agreed at the November meeting the dividend payments had 
been made to the constituent authorities at the beginning of December.  
 

46. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

47. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

48. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that there were two items referred and 
recommended for approval by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee, covered in Agenda 
Item 6, the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 and Agenda Item 12, the Budget 2022-23. 
  
 

49. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer on the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2022-23. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these 
minutes.  
  
The Committee noted that the ESPO Senior Management Team met regularly with 
the Consortium Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit at Leicestershire County 
Council to review the findings of its audits. Members were assured that any high 
assurance recommendations would be shared with them and reported to the 
Management Committee.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the report at its meeting on 2 February and supported approval of the Plan. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
i. The Internal Audit Plan included contingency to consider any special projects or 

emerging issues such as the volatility of the energy market if required. 
 
ii. There had been delays in the introduction of new procurement rules by Government. 

Future audit plans would monitor the introduction and subsequent implementation. 
    
RESOLVED: 
  
That the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 be approved. 
 
 

50. Director's Progress update.  



 
 

 

3 

 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 24 November 2021. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
[Please note a minor amount of information included in Appendix B to the Director’s 
Progress Update, in error, has been removed from the originally published version] 
 
The Director informed the Committee that ESPO currently retained 96.1% of items held 
at the Grove Park Warehouse.  
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 
i. Suppliers had until December 2022 to conform to United Kingdom 

Conformity Assessed marking for goods placed on the market in Great Britain. ESPO 
would continue to monitor the situation and work with suppliers accordingly.   
 

ii. The combined effect of COVID, inflation and the delayed Local 
Government pay award had affected retention of staff across the industry and within 
local government. The position was being monitored closely by  the Senior 
Management Team.  

 
iii. In relation to the risk regarding increased competition the Director 

assured the Committee that officers kept a close eye on developments in the market 
and with competitors and continue to review ESPO’s  offering. Furthermore, officers 
would continue to update the risk register where applicable to address new 
pressures.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

51. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 29 June 2022 at 
Leicestershire County Hall.  
 

52. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

53. Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress Update.  
 
 



 
 

 

4 

The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

The Committee noted that the Local Government Pay Award for 2021/22 had just been 
agreed and together with high levels of inflation would have an effect on its profit and loss 
statement. Despite this ESPO expected to deliver a surplus of circa £5.6million.  
 
With ESPO’s energy supplier, it was noted that ESPO was hedged up to 24 months on a 
rolling basis, which shielded current customers. Continued high wholesale energy prices, 
however,  would eventually impact pricing. The Committee were assured that the Energy 
Team were working closely with customers to manage expectations and ensure they 
were well aware of the circumstances.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  
 

54. Budget 2022/23.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the Budget 2022-23. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arose:- 
 

i. Members recognised the ongoing challenge inflation posed to ESPO and 
businesses generally, which continued to be monitored as a key risk. 
 

ii. Additional budgeted IT spend included Cyber Essentials plus, a government 
backed scheme to ensure ESPO was protected against cyber-attacks, and 
provide assurance to companies that worked with ESPO. 

 
iii. The Director agreed to report to the Committee at a future meeting on 

environmental issues and what actions ESPO is undertaking and planning in 
relation to sustainability and the green agenda.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  

 
55. Public Procurement Rules - Developments during 2021  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director, the purpose of which 
was to set out an update to Public Procurement Rules. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
  



 
 

 

5 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
The Committee noted the proposed changes to public procurement rules and the 
transparency provisions in Government’s plans would have resourcing implications for 
ESPO and the sector. Members were assured the Senior Leadership Team would 
continue to monitor risks, progress plans to ensure compliance and to develop a 
continuous improvement programme.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

10.30  - 11.50 am CHAIRMAN 
16 March 2022 

 


